

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.
(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and
Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

September 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Solar Alliance Energy Inc. (the "Company") for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's auditors have not reviewed these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The audit committee of the Company has reviewed these condensed consolidated interim financial statements with management and have reported to the Board of Directors. The Board has approved the condensed consolidated interim financial statements contained herein.

November 9, 2016

Signed:

"Jason Bak", CEO

Signed:

"Eric Knutzen", CFO

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars- unaudited)

	Note	September 30, 2016 (unaudited)	December 31, 2015 (audited)
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash		\$ 170,381	\$ 3,272,962
Receivables		180,718	196,606
Prepaid expenses		38,755	7,577
Advances to related party	9(c)	212,400	201,600
Work-in-process		160,565	98,566
Land and building held-for-sale	5	-	325,240
		762,819	4,102,551
Non-current assets:			
Equipment	5	30,401	40,407
Goodwill	4	5,718,129	6,033,309
Other assets	6	47,966	35,435
		5,796,496	6,109,151
		\$ 6,559,315	\$ 10,211,702
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 3,142,240	\$ 5,824,685
Loans and borrowings	12	908,971	1,217,927
Customer deposits		70,293	179,768
Contingent consideration	4	2,845,449	1,671,725
Provisions	13	77,500	77,500
		7,044,453	8,971,605
Non-current liabilities:			
Contingent consideration	4	-	1,010,104
Provisions	13	101,762	101,762
		101,762	1,111,866
		7,146,215	10,083,471
Shareholders' equity (deficiency):			
Share capital	7	36,490,487	36,031,974
Contributed surplus		11,081,504	10,923,493
Warrants	7	254,920	24,861
Share subscription		10,000	-
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(595,649)	(537,770)
Accumulated deficit		(47,828,162)	(46,314,327)
		(586,900)	128,231
		\$ 6,559,315	\$ 10,211,702

Going concern (note 2(a))

Contingencies and commitments (note 11)

Subsequent events (note 17)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

Signed "Jason Bak" Director

Signed "David Lamont" Director

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Note	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
		2016	2015	2016	2015
Income:					
Revenue	14	\$ 1,785,334	\$ 588,329	\$ 4,600,127	\$ 597,515
Cost of goods sold		(1,204,257)	(392,227)	(3,078,024)	(393,452)
Gross Profit		581,077	196,102	1,522,103	204,063
Expenses:					
Depreciation of property and equipment	5	2,877	3,705	8,702	6,767
Consulting fee		108,240	222,768	429,940	415,159
Insurance and filing fees		40,492	41,017	148,546	98,595
Marketing and advertising		176,428	476,852	899,770	478,476
Office, rent and utilities		106,099	101,955	345,252	138,479
Payroll and benefits		474,099	349,992	1,267,706	519,459
Professional fees		112,514	89,101	210,497	690,378
Stock-based compensation	11	140,000	8,685	140,000	14,908
Travel		56,032	44,027	155,047	89,894
Loss before undernoted items		(1,216,781)	(1,338,102)	(3,605,460)	(2,452,115)
Net finance income (costs):					
Financing fees and interest expense		(172,752)	(308,351)	(474,973)	(1,033,684)
Foreign exchange loss		(44,006)	63,421	(50,924)	(158,872)
Gain on forgiveness of accounts payable	15	-	-	1,099,769	166,928
Loss on sale of asset held – for –sale		-	-	(4,352)	-
Interest income		-	-	2	-
		(216,758)	(244,930)	569,522	(1,025,628)
Net Income (loss)		(852,462)	(1,386,930)	(1,513,835)	(3,273,680)
Other Comprehensive Income					
Change in accumulated foreign exchange translation adjustment		(1,804)	(867,225)	(57,879)	(867,225)
Comprehensive income		\$ (854,266)	\$ (2,254,155)	\$ (1,571,714)	\$ (4,140,905)
Income (loss) per share – basic and diluted:					
Basic	7(a)	(0.01)	(0.04)	(0.03)	(0.07)
Diluted		(0.01)	(0.04)	(0.03)	(0.07)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:					
Basic		61,630,960	51,716,887	56,672,833	44,029,189
Diluted		66,990,100	51,716,887	57,139,500	44,117,638

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

	Notes	2016	2015
Cash provided by (used in):			
Operating activities:			
Net income		\$ (1,513,835)	(3,273,680)
Items not affecting operating cash:			
Net finance expense		474,973	139,593
Depreciation	5	8,702	6,767
Gain on forgiveness of debt		(1,099,769)	166,928
Stock-based compensation		140,000	14,908
		(1,989,929)	(2,945,484)
Change in non-cash operating working capital:			
Receivables		15,888	105,547
Prepaid expenses		(31,178)	5,862
Work-in-process		(61,999)	67,097
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(1,646,224)	(24,350)
Customer deposits		(109,475)	(172,877)
Net cash used in operating activities		(3,822,917)	(2,964,205)
Investing activities:			
Sale of asset held-for-sale		169,588	-
Interest received		-	12
Other deposit		(12,531)	-
Acquisition of Solar Alliance – advance on contingent consideration		-	(496,000)
Bank indebtedness acquired on acquisition of Solar Alliance		-	(15,738)
Refund of deposits and interest		-	12,353
Net cash provided by investing activities		157,057	(499,373)
Financing activities:			
Proceeds from loans and promissory note		-	5,093,365
Issuance of capital stock		706,583	20,000
Related Parties loan received		472,500	-
Interest and financing fees paid		(16,260)	(91,108)
Share subscription		10,000	-
Loans repaid	12	(609,544)	(1,621,475)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		563,279	3,400,782
Increase in cash		(3,102,581)	(62,796)
Cash, beginning of period		3,272,962	155,448
Cash, end of period		\$ 170,381	\$ 92,652

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity Deficiency
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

	Note	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Warrants	Share Subscription	Accumulated OCI	Accumulated deficit	Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)
Balance, January 1, 2015		\$ 34,984,271	\$ 10,761,494	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (51,832,351)	\$ (6,086,586)
Comprehensive loss for the period							(4,140,905)	(4,140,905)
Exercise of stock options		34,908	(14,908)	-	-	-	-	20,000
Issued shares for acquisition		1,012,795	-	-	-	-	-	1,012,795
Warrants on the loan		-	-	18,011	-	-	-	18,011
Stock-based compensation expense			14,908					14,908
Balance, September 30, 2015		\$ 36,031,974	\$ 10,761,494	\$ 18,011	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (55,973,256)	\$ (9,161,777)
Comprehensive income for the period						(537,770)	9,658,929	9,121,159
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:								
Loan warrants			-	6,850	-	-	-	6,850
Stock-based compensation expense			161,999	-	-	-	-	161,999
Balance, December 31, 2015		\$ 36,031,974	\$ 10,923,493	\$ 24,861	\$ -	\$ (537,770)	\$ (46,314,327)	\$ 128,231
Comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(57,879)	(1,513,835)	(1,571,714)
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:								
Issuance of capital stock		706,583	-	-	-	-	-	706,583
Share subscription		-	-	-	10,000	-	-	10,000
Fair value of warrants issued		(248,070)	-	248,070	-	-	-	-
Warrants expired		-	18,011	(18,011)	-	-	-	-
Stock-based compensation expense			140,000					140,000
Balance, September 30, 2016		\$ 36,490,487	\$ 11,081,504	\$ 254,920	\$ 10,000	\$ (595,649)	\$ (47,828,162)	\$ (586,900)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

1. Reporting entity and nature of operations:

Solar Alliance Energy Inc., (formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.). (the "Company") has been involved in renewable energy since its inception in 2005. The Company completed its transition from wind energy to solar energy by its sale of all remaining wind project interests in 2014 and acquiring 100% of the common shares of San Diego, California based Solar Alliance of America, Inc. ("Solar Alliance") on June 24, 2015 (note 4). Solar Alliance markets, sells and installs residential rooftop solar systems primarily in the San Diego, California market. The Company changed its name from Finavera Wind Energy Inc. to Finavera Solar Energy Inc. on July 2, 2015 and then changed its name again to Solar Alliance Energy Inc. in 2016.

The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") under the symbol "SAN".

2. Basis of preparation:

(a) Going concern:

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. At September 30, 2016, the Company had a significant working capital deficiency of \$6.3 million (2015 - \$4.9 million). The remaining cash and the cash inflows from Solar Alliance operations are not currently sufficient to sustain the Company's operations and to pay the remaining obligations when they come due.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on the Company's ability to raise debt or equity funding in the near term to fulfill its obligations and ultimately on generating income and cash flows from Solar Alliance. The conditions described above give rise to a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt as to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These condensed consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying value of its assets and liabilities, its reported expenses, and the statement of financial position, and the classifications used, should the Company conclude that the going concern assumption is not appropriate. Such adjustments could be material.

(b) Statement of compliance:

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 9, 2016.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

2. Basis of preparation (continued):

(c) Basis of measurement:

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

(d) Functional and presentation currency:

These condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of Solar Alliance and the Company's Irish subsidiary, Finavera Renewables (Ireland) Limited, is the US Dollar and Euro, respectively.

(e) Use of estimates and judgements:

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which estimates are revised and in any future periods affected

Significant areas requiring the use of judgement relate to the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern (note 2(a)), measurement of contingent consideration issued on acquisition of Solar Alliance and goodwill (note 4) and the Company's ability to utilize tax losses and the rates at which those losses will be realized. Information about significant areas requiring the use of management estimates are included in the relevant notes for the following estimates: the estimated fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired on the acquisition of Solar Alliance including the amount of contingent consideration (note 4); the estimated amount of asset retirement obligations and other provisions for contingent liabilities (notes 13) and the calculation of the fair values of stock-based compensation (note 8) and financial instruments for measurement and disclosure purposes (note 15).

(f) Acquisition of Solar Alliance:

The acquisition of Solar Alliance (note 4) was accounted for using the purchase method. The cost of the business combination was measured as the aggregate of the fair values (at the date of exchange) of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Company in exchange for control of Solar Alliance. Solar Alliance's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the condition for recognition were recognized at their fair values at the acquisition date.

Contingent consideration was measured at fair value at the date of acquisition and classified as a liability. Contingent consideration is remeasured at fair value at each reporting date and subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognized in profit or loss.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

3. Significant accounting policies:

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are summarized in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015. All accounting policies have been applied consistently by the Company and its subsidiaries to all periods presented in these financial statements.

New accounting policies not yet adopted:

The following new accounting standards have been issued but have not been adopted by the Company for the nine month period ended September 30, 2016. The Company does not expect to adopt these standards until their mandatory effective dates and is currently assessing the impact that these standard will have on its condensed consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments:

IFRS 9 will replace the multiple classification and measurement models of IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, with a single model that has only two classifications: amortized cost and fair value. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, provides additional guidance on the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and provides a new general hedge account standard. The mandatory effective date of IFRS 9 for the Company is January 1, 2018 and must be applied retrospectively with some exemptions. Early adoption is permitted. The restatement of prior periods is not required and is only permitted if information is available without the use of hindsight.

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers:

IFRS 15 is effective for the Company on January 1, 2018 and earlier application is permitted. IFRS 15 will replace IAS 18, *Revenue*, and a number of related standards and interpretations. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized.

IFRS 16 – Leases:

On January 13, 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, *Leases*. The new standard is effective for the Company on January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted for entities that apply IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, at or before the date of initial adoption of IFRS 16. IFRS 16 will replace IAS 17, *Leases*.

This standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. This standard substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, while requiring enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors. Other areas of the lease accounting model have been impacted, including the definition of a lease and transitional provisions have been provided.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

4. Acquisition of Solar Alliance of America, Inc.:

On June 24, 2015, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the common shares of Solar Alliance. Under the terms of the Share Purchase Agreement (the "SPA"), the Company issued 11,915,238 common shares of the Company on the closing date and may be required to make cash payments of up to US\$4 million, less certain deductions for advances and other adjustments as defined in the SPA, comprised of up to four installments of US\$1 million each, contingent on Solar Alliance achieving certain income targets during any of the fiscal quarters beginning after the closing date of the transaction and ending on or before December 31, 2017. Contingent payments are due 30 days after the end of any fiscal quarter that triggers such payment. In connection with the acquisition, the Company advanced US\$0.4 million on closing to the Vendors as an advance against the future contingent payments.

The purchase consideration, including the fair value of the estimated additional contingent consideration, was as follows:

	US\$	CAD\$
Cash payment	\$ 400,000	\$ 496,600
Shares issued (11,915,238 x \$0.085)	815,783	1,012,795
Contingent consideration	1,730,000	2,147,795
Total consideration	\$ 2,945,783	\$ 3,657,190

The allocation of the purchase consideration to the estimated fair value of the assets and liabilities of Solar Alliance acquired were as follows:

Assets (liabilities) acquired	US\$	CAD\$
Bank indebtedness	\$ (11,576)	\$ (14,371)
Accounts receivable	114,503	142,154
Property and equipment	21,731	26,981
Land and building held-for-sale	275,000	341,413
Work-in-process	28,093	34,877
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,013,215)	(1,257,907)
Customers deposits	(187,102)	(232,287)
Loans and borrowings	(640,978)	(795,774)
Net identifiable liabilities acquired	(1,413,544)	(1,754,914)
Goodwill	4,359,327	5,412,104
Net assets acquired	\$ 2,945,783	\$ 3,657,190

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

4. Acquisition of Solar Alliance of America, Inc. (continued):

The fair value of the Company's common shares issued for the acquisition of Solar Alliance was determined using the closing market price of the Company's shares at June 24, 2015 of \$0.085. The fair value of the contingent consideration was determined using management's best estimates of the amounts expected to be payable pursuant to the SPA and the expected timing of such payments discounted at a rate of 15%.

The valuation of property and equipment acquired considered quoted market prices for similar assets where available, and depreciated replacement costs when appropriate. Depreciated replacement cost reflects adjustments for physical deterioration as well as functional and economic obsolescence.

The goodwill is attributable to work force, brand awareness in the California market and established sales processes. None of the goodwill is deductible for tax purposes. A continuity of goodwill is as follows

Balance, January 1, 2015	\$	-
Goodwill acquired		5,412,104
Effect of foreign exchange		621,205
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$	6,033,309
Effect of foreign exchange		(315,180)
Balance, September 30, 2016	\$	5,718,129

The Company commenced the consolidation of Solar Alliance's financial position and results of operations from June 24, 2015. During the nine month period ended September 30, 2016, Solar Alliance contributed revenues of \$4,600,127 and net loss of \$1,405,752 to the consolidated financial results.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

5. Equipment:

	Automobile	Office furniture and equipment	Computer and related equipment	Total
Cost:				
Balance, January 1, 2015	\$ -	\$ 5,878	\$ 68,582	\$ 74,460
Additions:				
Acquired on acquisition of Solar Alliance	19,864	7,117	-	26,981
Balance, September 30, 2015	\$ 19,864	\$ 12,995	\$ 68,582	\$ 101,441
Effect of foreign exchange	2,280	816	-	3,096
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 22,144	\$ 13,811	\$ 68,582	\$ 104,537
Effect of foreign exchange	(1,157)	(414)	-	(1,571)
Balance, September 30, 2016	20,987	13,397	68,582	102,966
Accumulated depreciation:				
Balance, January 1, 2015	\$ -	\$ 3,658	\$ 49,652	\$ 53,310
Depreciation for the period	1,600	908	4,259	6,767
Balance, September 30, 2015	1,600	4,566	53,911	60,077
Depreciation for the period	1,502	756	1,420	3,678
Effect of foreign exchange	356	19	-	375
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 3,458	\$ 5,341	\$ 55,331	\$ 64,130
Depreciation for the period	4,015	1,705	2,982	8,702
Effect of foreign exchange	(211)	(56)	-	(267)
Balance, September 30, 2016	7,262	6,990	58,313	72,565
Carrying amounts:				
September 30, 2015	\$ 18,264	\$ 8,429	\$ 14,671	\$ 41,364
December 31, 2015	\$ 18,686	\$ 8,470	\$ 13,251	\$ 40,407
September 30, 2016	13,725	6,407	10,269	30,401

The land and building acquired in the Solar Alliance acquisition was held-for-sale at December 31, 2015. Accordingly, these assets are recognized at fair value less cost to sell. The fair value is based on market sales prices of similar properties. During the nine month period ended September 30, 2016, the Company sold the land and building for net proceeds of US\$235,000 (\$325,240).

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

6. Other assets:

This balance is comprised of the following items:

	September 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
BC License of Occupation security deposits	\$ 19,000	\$ 19,000
Office lease deposit	28,966	16,435
	<u>\$ 47,966</u>	<u>\$ 35,435</u>

The Company has \$19,000 on deposit with the BC Ministry of Forests, Lands, and Natural Resource Operations in respect of its remaining licenses of occupation. The funds are being held in a non-interest bearing trust by the Provincial Treasury.

7. Share capital and other components of equity:

Share capital:

Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares with no par value; and
100 Redeemable Preferred shares

Issued: 61,985,929 common shares

	Number of shares	Amount
Issued and outstanding common shares as at December 31, 2014	39,726,649	\$ 34,984,271
Shares issued for acquisition of Solar Alliance (note 4)	11,915,238	1,012,795
Shares issued on exercise of stock options	250,000	34,908
Issued and outstanding common shares as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2015	51,891,887	\$ 36,031,974
Shares issued for private placement	10,094,042	706,583
Fair value of issued warrants	-	(248,070)
Issued and outstanding common shares as at September 30, 2016	61,985,929	\$ 36,490,487

(a) Basic and dilutive income per share:

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2016, 1,966,900 (2015 – 2,158,900) stock options and 8,779,757 warrants (2015 – 750,000) were not included in the determination of fully diluted income per share as they were anti-dilutive.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

7. Share capital and other components of equity (continued):

(b) Warrants:

The value of warrants in the statements of financial position reflects the grant date fair value of outstanding warrants as determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model on the date of grant.

The following schedule shows changes in the warrants during the recent periods:

	Number of warrants	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2014	-	\$ -
Warrants issued	250,000	18,011
Balance, September 30, 2015	250,000	\$ 18,011
Warrants issued	500,000	6,850
Balance, December 31, 2015	750,000	\$ 24,861
Warrants issued	8,279,757	248,070
Warrants expired	(250,000)	(18,011)
Balance, September 30, 2016	8,779,757	\$ 254,920

250,000 warrants were exercisable at \$0.085 per share for a one year period issued on May 27 2015 and expired in the current period.

500,000 warrants are exercisable at \$0.10 per share for a one year period expiring December 1, 2016.

8,279,757 warrants are excisable at \$0.10 per share for a two year period expiring May 17, 2018.

8. Share-based payments:

The Company has a common share Stock Option Plan (equity-settled). The Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, at its discretion, and in accordance with the requirements of the TSX-V, grant to directors, officers and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares, exercisable for a period of up to five years from the date of grant. There are no vesting requirements pursuant to the stock option plan. The Board may add such provisions at its discretion on a grant-by-grant basis. However, stock options granted in respect of investor relations activities must vest quarterly over a minimum one year period, pursuant to TSX-V policy.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

8. Share-based payments (continued):

The Board of Directors have resolved that the Stock Option Plan authorizes the directors to grant stock options up to a maximum of 10% of the number of common shares issued and outstanding at the time of the grant. The "rolling" stock option plan has been in effect since the Company was listed on the TSX-V.

On September 19, 2016, the Company granted 2,000,000 stock options to certain directors and consultants exercisable for a period of five years at a price of \$0.07 per common share. The fair value of the options was calculated to be \$140,000, which has been recognized as stock-based compensation as the options fully vested on the grant date.

On December 15, 2015, the Company granted 2,700,000 stock options to certain directors and consultants exercisable for a period of five years at a price of \$0.07 per common share. The fair value of the options was calculated to be \$161,998 which has been recognized as stock-based compensation as the options fully vested on the grant date.

On June 29, 2015, the Company granted 100,000 stock options to a consultant exercisable for a period of one year at a price of \$0.08 per common share. The fair value of the options was calculated to be \$6,223. On August 13, 2015, the Company granted 150,000 stock options to a consultant exercisable for a period of one year at a price of \$0.08 per common share. The fair value of the options was calculated to be \$8,686 and has been recognized as stock-based compensation as the options fully vested on the grant date.

Details of the status of the Company's stock options as at September 30, 2016 and the changes during the recent years are as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, December 31, 2014	3,596,900	\$ 0.123
Cancelled	(756,500)	0.127
Granted	250,000	0.071
Exercised	(250,000)	0.080
Outstanding, September 30, 2015	2,840,400	0.122
Cancelled	(681,500)	0.127
Granted	2,700,000	0.071
Outstanding, December 31, 2015	4,858,900	0.094
Granted	2,000,000	0.070
Forfeited	(342,000)	0.080
Outstanding, September 30, 2016	6,516,900	\$ 0.088

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

8. Share-based payments (continued):

The following table summarizes the outstanding and exercisable stock options at September 30, 2016:

Expiry date	Number of options vested and exercisable	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted remaining contractual life (in years)
January 21, 2018	662,900	662,900	\$ 0.205	1.31
March 27, 2018	20,000	20,000	0.205	1.49
January 31, 2019	1,284,000	1,284,000	0.085	2.34
December 15, 2020	2,550,000	2,550,000	0.070	4.21
September 19, 2021	2,000,000	2,000,000	0.070	4.97
	6,516,900	6,516,900	\$ 0.088	3.76

The following assumptions were used for the valuation of the stock options granted under the Stock Option Plan:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2016	Year ended December 31, 2015
Average risk-free interest rate	0.67%	0.56-0.68%
Average expected life of option (in years)	5	4.6
Average volatility	74%	92%
Dividend yield	N/A	nil%
Weighted average fair value of options granted	\$0.07	\$0.06

9. Related party transactions:

These condensed consolidated financial statements include transactions during the period with related parties as follows:

- Amounts owing to related parties as at September 30, 2016 are \$251,405 (December 31, 2015 - \$128,575) in respect of fees charged by related parties and expenses incurred by directors. These amounts are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the statement of financial position and are non-interest bearing.
- The sale of the BC Projects to Pattern in 2014 constituted the material operating assets of the Company which triggered contractual payments of \$660,000 to certain officers which have been accrued in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Interest of \$55,440 was accrued on those payments during the year ended December 31, 2015. \$270,000 plus accrued interest payable to one officer is still outstanding.
- At September 30, 2016, an amount of \$212,400 (December 31, 2015- \$201,600) was due from a company controlled by an officer of the Company, comprised of a loan of \$180,000 plus accrued interest at 12% per annum. The amounts of the loan plus accrued interest were offset against the contractual payment described above (note 9(b)) upon settlement during the current period.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

9. Related party transactions (continued):

(d) During the nine month period ended September 30, 2016, the Company received a \$472,500 short term loan from one director, and repaid \$200,000 back to the lender. As at September 30, 2016, the balance of loan including accrued interest and fees was \$314,111.

All transactions with related parties are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed upon by the related parties.

In addition to their salaries, from time to time the Company also provides non-cash benefits to directors and executive officers, including share based compensation (note 10).

Compensation charged by key management personnel including the Chief Executive Officer, President, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Marketing Officer and the Board of Directors is set out below:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Consulting fee	\$ 78,570	\$ 139,515	\$ 356,470	\$ 370,195
Wages and benefits	147,873	-	147,843	77,612
	\$ 226,443	\$ 139,515	\$ 504,343	\$ 447,807

10. Segmented Information:

	United States	Ireland	Canada	Total
As of and for the nine month period ended September 30, 2016:				
Segment total assets	\$ 6,274,355	\$ 6,402	\$ 278,378	\$ 6,559,315
Non-current assets	5,761,542	-	34,954	5,796,496
Total revenue	4,600,127	-	-	4,600,127
Net loss for the three months	(446,501)	218	(406,179)	(852,462)
Net loss for the nine months	(1,405,752)	(34,373)	(73,710)	(1,513,835)
As of and for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015:				
Segment total assets	\$ 6,116,814	\$ 3,630	\$ 366,429	\$ 6,486,873
Non-current assets	5,978,086	-	57,169	6,035,255
Net loss for the three months	(712,291)	(215,091)	(1,326,773)	(2,254,155)
Net loss for the six months	(729,791)	(1,021,960)	(2,389,154)	(4,140,905)

Non-current assets in the United States includes goodwill of \$5,718,129.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

11. Contingencies and commitments:

- (a) The Company is subject to payments under various equipment leases and an office lease agreement with the following commitments remaining:

2016	\$	23,176
2017		95,023
2018		97,874
2019		41,717

- (b) In 2013, the Company was the subject of a judgment of \$600,000 from a lawsuit that arose after the Company's acquisition in 2007 of the Three Hills Wind Projects ("Three Hills"), comprised of the Ghost Pine and Lone Pine Wind Projects in Alberta, Canada. In November 2013, the plaintiff appealed the judgment. The Company filed a response to the appeal. On February 9, 2015, the Court of Appeal dismissed the action and in April 2015, the plaintiff filed an application for leave of appeal to the Supreme Court of Canada. The application for leave to appeal was dismissed by the Court on October 29, 2015. As at December 31, 2015, the Company has accrued for this amount including post judgment interest of \$129,283 in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. In the prior year, the judgment amount and accrued interest was included in provisions. This amount was paid in full in the current period.

In 2008, the Company sold its Ghost Pine Wind Project and \$1,000,000 of the proceeds was held back, and remains held back, pending resolution of the legal action described above. The amount of the holdback to be released is dependent upon the resolution of the above litigation. The Company is currently in discussions as to the amount of the holdback to be released. The Company may be liable for additional legal costs. The timing and additional cost of settling the dispute cannot be reasonably estimated, and accordingly, the net additional proceeds or any costs associated with its collection have not been recorded.

- (c) On September 16, 2014, the Company received a claim from a creditor in the amount of \$550,000 for services rendered plus interest of \$27,539. These amounts had been previously accrued. In 2015, the parties entered into a settlement agreement whereby \$200,000 was paid to the creditor at the time the settlement agreement was signed and \$310,000 was due at the earlier of December 31, 2015 and the receipt of the final Cloosh Project proceeds. The remaining balance of the settlement of \$310,000 is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at December 31, 2015 and was paid in full in the current period.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

12. Loans and borrowings:

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Company's interest-bearing loans and borrowings, which are measured at amortized cost. For more information about the Company's exposure to interest rate, foreign currency and liquidity risk, refer to note 15.

The balance including accrued interest is comprised of:

		September 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Loan (i)	(a)	\$ 127,027	\$ 125,996
Finance lease obligation (ii)	(b)	-	1,476
Demand loans (iv)	(c)	467,833	924,375
Related Party loan		314,111	-
Secured bank loan	(d)	-	166,080
		908,971	1,217,927
Less: current portion		(908,971)	(1,217,927)
		\$ -	\$ -

- (a) The Company guaranteed a loan from a third party to a former subsidiary in the amount of US\$65,000 on October 12, 2007. Interest began accruing on October 12, 2010, at a rate of 8.5% per annum. The loan is unsecured and payable on demand.
- (b) The Company was subject to a lease agreement for office equipment. The leases qualify as financing lease and the lease term was expired in April 2016.
- (c) During 2012, the Company issued an unsecured promissory note for \$1,000,000 bearing interest at 1.0% per annum that was payable on September 30, 2012. On August 28, 2014, the Company received a claim filed in the Supreme Court of British Columbia seeking to enforce payment of this note. On May 7, 2015, the parties entered into an agreement whereby the loan will be fully settled by paying \$850,000 at the time the Company receives the proceeds due from SSE, in respect of the 2010 sale of the Cloosh Project, with interest accruing at 5% per annum from January 1, 2015 to March 31, 2015, and 10% per annum thereafter. On February 12, 2016, the payment terms were amended and required the Company to make a payment of \$200,000 on February 15, 2016 (paid); \$100,000 each on March 1, 2016, April 1, 2016 and May 1, 2016 (paid); and \$100,000 each month thereafter until fully repaid.
- (d) Solar Alliance has a note payable secured by its land and building. The loan was obtained prior to the date of acquisition on June 24, 2015 and accrues interest at 9.5% per annum with interest paid monthly. The note matures on December 1, 2017. This loan was repaid during the current period from proceeds of the sale of land and building (note 5).

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

13. Provisions:

The Company has recognized the following provisions at September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015:

	September 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Asset retirement obligations	\$ 101,762	\$ 101,762
Other provisions	77,500	77,500
	179,262	179,262
Less: current portion	(77,500)	(77,500)
	\$ 101,762	\$ 101,762

The Company has recorded asset retirement obligations associated with the future decommissioning of weather monitoring equipment situated on the former Wildmare Wind Energy Project site.

14. Cost of goods sold:

Cost of goods sold for the nine month period ended September 30, 2016 consists of the following:

Materials and installation	\$ 2,897,181
Sales commissions	119,480
Site inspection and other costs	61,363
	\$ 3,078,024

15. Reversal of liabilities:

The Company conducted a reevaluation of certain liabilities and determined that no legal liability previously existed or currently exists and reversed them effective on June 30, 2016.

16. Financial instrument risk management:

Overview:

The Company is exposed to a number of risks arising from its use of financial instruments. The Company is or may be subject to certain risks including credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk, currency risk and commodity price risk.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. Financial instrument risk management strategies may expose the Company to further gains or losses, but serve to stabilize future cash flows, reduce the volatility of operating results, and increase overall financial strength.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

16. Financial instrument risk management (continued):

Individual risks and the Company's approach to managing such risks are discussed as below.

Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial asset will default, resulting in non-collectability and arises mainly from its cash, restricted cash, receivables, advance to related party and its deposits. The carrying amount of these assets of \$611,465 as at September 30, 2016 (\$3,706,603 as at December 31, 2015) representing the Company's exposure to credit risk. Cash and restricted cash is held with credit-worthy Canadian and United States financial institutions, receivables are primarily related to sales, and the loan to related party is expected to be offset against previously accrued payroll obligations owing to the related party. The Company has assessed the credit risk of these instruments to be negligible. The Company did not have an allowance for doubtful accounts at September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 nor did it incur any material bad debt expenses during those periods then ended.

Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations. The Company is subject to liquidity risk from its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, contingent consideration and loans and borrowings. The Company currently has a significant working capital deficiency and has no credit facility with a financial institution (see note 2(a)).

Market risk:

Market risk is the risk to the Company of adverse financial impacts due to changes in the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments primarily as a result of fluctuations in interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

(a) Interest rate risk:

The Company's interest rate risk on loans and borrowings has been mitigated by fixing interest rates at the inception of the loans. At September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Company had no material debt subject to floating interest rates.

The Company's interest income from cash and restricted cash is also subject to interest rate risk, but such risk is not considered material based on the balances on hand and the Company's expectation of interest rates in the foreseeable future.

(b) Currency risk:

The Company has net monetary liabilities denominated in United States dollars and Euros, totaling approximately US\$1,662,000 and € Nil (December 31, 2015 - US\$194,000 and €435,000, respectively) and is therefore subject to currency risk. The Company does not currently use any derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. An increase (decrease) in the US dollar and Euro exchange rates of 10% relative to the Canadian dollar would decrease (increase) net loss by approximately \$218,000 and \$Nil, respectively.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

(formerly Finavera Wind Energy Inc. and Finavera Solar Wind Energy Inc.)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

16. Financial instrument risk management (continued):

(c) Capital management:

The Company's capital is comprised of shareholders' equity and loans and borrowings. The Company's overall objective has been to maintain sufficient capital to enable the Company to continue as a going concern and allow it to develop or dispose of certain wind project interests. The corporate objective has been to utilize debt financing to minimize shareholder dilution, and depending on terms, to issue equity securities as a means of raising capital. Market conditions impact the ability of the Company to maintain a balance between debt and equity. At September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Company is not subject to any specific externally imposed capital requirements. The Company's capital management strategy has not changed during 2016.

Fair values:

Financial instruments measured at fair value or for which fair value is disclosed are categorized within a three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs in measuring fair value of financial instruments, as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets or identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: valuation techniques using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3: valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

As at September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Company does not have any financial instruments measured at fair value. The fair values disclosed below for loans and borrowings and contingent consideration are classified as Level 2.

The carrying values of the Company's cash, receivables, deposits, accounts payable and customer deposits approximate their fair values because of their short term to maturity and/or the interest rates being charged. The fair value of the Company's loans and borrowings that are payable on demand, or that are past due, approximate their carrying value due to their short-term to maturity. The fair value of the Company's other loans and borrowings and contingent consideration are estimated to not differ materially from the carrying value due to the terms to maturity, loan security and the interest rates being charged.

17. Subsequent event:

On November 6, 2016, the Company announced it had entered into a loan agreement of \$300,000. The Lender is a company of which the Chief Executive Officer and the Chairman of the Company is a director. The loan has a term of two years from the date of the advance at an annual rate of 15% per annum and is secured against the assets of the Company.